

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 19

CP ANCHORAGE HOTEL 2, LLC D/B/A
ANCHORAGE HILTON

and

UNITE HERE! LOCAL 878, AFL-CIO

Case 19-CA-241411

RESPONDENT'S POST-HEARING BRIEF

Renea I. Saade
Counsel For Respondent
CP Anchorage Hotel 2, LLC d/b/a Anchorage Hilton
Littler Mendelson
500 L Street, Suite 201
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
Phone: 907.561.1214
Email: Rsaade@Littler.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF RELEVANT EVIDENCE.....	3
A. General Background	3
B. Remodel	4
C. Housekeepers’ Duties	5
D. Guest Room Details or Assignments Were Never Bargaining Topics	8
E. Housekeeping Duties Did Not Change After Remodel	10
F. Housekeeping Staff Suffered No Other Adverse Effect After Remodel	11
III. LEGAL ANALYSIS.....	12
A. Respondent Met Its Obligations Related to the Union’s November 2018 Requests for Information	12
B. The Remodel Did Not Trigger Mandatory Bargaining.....	19
i. Legal Standard	19
ii. There Was No Material, Substantial or Significant Change.....	21
C. The Relief Sought Is Not Founded in Fact or Law.....	23
IV. CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alan Ritchey, Inc.</i> , 359 NLRB 396 (2012)	21
<i>Berklee College of Music</i> , 01-CA-089878, at*24-25 (NLRB Sept. 20, 2013).....	26
<i>Bohemian Club</i> , 351 NLRB 1065 (2007)	19, 20
<i>Creative Vision Resources, LLC</i> , 15-CA-020067 (NLRB Jan. 7, 2013).....	19
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 440 U.S. 301 (1979).....	18
<i>Fancy Dan’s Jet Inn Restaurant</i> , 213 NLRB 709 (1974)	20
<i>Good Life Beverage Co.</i> , 312 NLRB 1060 (1993)	17
<i>Ironton Publications</i> , 313 NLRB fn. 3, 1211 (1994), enfd. Mem. 73 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>LTV Electrosystems, Inc.</i> , 166 NLRB 938 (1967)	26, 27
<i>Melody Toyota</i> , 325 NLRB 846 (1998)	26
<i>Melody Toyota. Transmarine Navigation Corp.</i> , 170 NLRB 389 (1968)	26
<i>Nexstar Broadcasting d/b/a KOIN-TV</i> , 369 NLRB No. 61, slip op. (Apr. 21, 2020), <i>MV</i>	3
<i>Rochester Gas & Electric Corp.</i> , 355 NLRB 507,508 (2010)	26
<i>Stevens International</i> , 337 NLRB 143 (2001)	26

<i>The Permanente Medical Group, Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB 131 (Dec. 11, 2019).....	16, 17
<i>Transportation, Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 66 (Sept. 10, 2019).....	3, 4, 6, 9, 10
<i>West Penn Power Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 585 (2003)	15, 17
<i>WLVI-TV, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 1079 (2001)	13, 19
Statutes	
ADA.....	9
Honorable Eleanor Laws.....	1
Judge Laws.....	1
Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the National Labor Relations Act.....	1
NLRA.....	1
Section 8(a) of the NLRA.....	19
Other Authorities	
Evidence Rule 1006	27
